nA

ST
DTS U UD ras D

Q\.U:T\. .s.u..’\-u.. .c-«-\-.

£ 1y

L 3 "“"‘ﬂ-&m A— 1 s s A=
-:"\:,tv 7"",’\’\- i\—‘ R

[ 4 v s

Vool 1 8 LIUWUELATE LY
S E a3 AT A T - 24

WEMDLIQUNTA K Sa e

4 elae WIS -

- AYSLinc

e Aot 5 _\.. e B o uu_....s\.u..-
£ "“"_- A “"J‘ "j’\\{ ST‘:’ nTrT
¢ e e i e

0y J"\: 2 EATRLY

'”U

{0

S T S S 1 w}

ATIVE QOToRINT FLNLICY
JATIVE 30IENEE

A o7 TRETMARY STUDY O
A CREUIALRARY PR

P G0 ey g T Sy
ﬁ_.g S

L e

AT TRIADA)

-4.,.,\,‘_‘,..“: -
- ¢ e

il Ryt avnilene U T R Unl Ui LaR

LBy a g g

y ‘-\-....a\-‘: _;----‘\_\c\-;‘

- l.-u.;\-)'_l._J--uL

5012317513
R AN N ..{,--\J

S o G . T Y e
= N 3 - ~
LA WS

A=
B e ted
T

2l sl W
T ol T Ul 5 1 S e T



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, we would like thank to Allah, God Almighty, most gracious
and most merciful for his blessing that we able to complete research report
successfully. We would like to express our deep appreciation to our Research
Supervisor for subject Applied Research Project (ADS 555), Dr. Haijon
Gunggut for his guidance, supervision and assistance and encouragement in
helping us to complete this research. Without his kindness and support, it

might be impossible for us to finish this report successfully.

We also like to express our gratitude to our family members especially
parents for the moral support and motivation to finish this challenging

research study.

Apart from that, we would also like to take this opportunity to thank our
beloved friends, classmates, and everyone for directly and indirectly helping

us in accomplishing the objectives of research.

May Allah bless us all, Thank you.

Nor Atikah binti Mohd Hishamuddin

Nur Amyrah binti Zulkefli

Bachelor of Administrative Science (Honours)
Faculty of Administrative Science & Policy Studies
Universiti Teknologi MARA, Sabah.



ABSTRACT

Criminal activities have become one of the major conundrum not
only in Malaysia but the whole world. Crime creates worries and fear
among the people. Therefore, this will cause negative perception
towards the safety of the city. In this research study, the people
perception towards safety in Kota Kinabalu has been carried out. In
addition, this concept paper exploits the literature review in identify the
factors that drive the perception of the people towards crime in Kota
Kinabalu. This research also took within one year upon completion.
Primary data was obtained from a set of questionnaires survey. Kota
Kinabalu has been chosen as our study area and people in Sembulan,
Kepayan and downtown Kota Kinabalu have been selected as our
respondents. The eamestness of the crime has led the government in
Kota Kinabalu to implement Safe City Program. This program has been
implemented to decrease the crime rate and uphold the security of the
community. It is also believed could create safe and peaceful
atmosphere especially at the urban center. Based on the findings, the
safety of Kota Kinabalu have been perceived less safe for the people
and one main factors that drive the people’s fear towards crime are
surroundings and safety measures. Experiences in crime and media
influences are less drive the people fear of crime in Kota Kinabalu.
Based on these findings, the local authorities should make affirmative
actions to reduce the crime rate in Kota Kinabalu and hopefully will
improve the safety of Kota Kinabalu in the future.



Table of Contents

Chapter 1: Introduction

ki ek
Ok WN-=

Chapter 2: Literature Review & Conceptual Framework

21
2.2
2.3
2.4

2.5

2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9
2.10

Introduction

Problem Statement
Research Questions
Research Objectives
Scope of the study

Definition of Terms, Terminology and Concepts

Introduction

Safe City

Crime

Fear of Crime

2.41 Fear and Gender
242 Fear and Age
Perception

2.5.1 Types in Perception
Experiences with Crime
Media Influences
Safety Measures
Surrounding
Conceptual Framework

Chapter 3: Research Method

3.1
3.2
3.3

3.4
3.5
3.6

Introduction

Research Design
Sampling Process

3.3.1 Population

3.3.2 Sampling Technique
3.3.3 Sample Size

Unit of analysis
Measurement or Instrument
Data Collection

3.6.1 Primary Data

3.6.2 Secondary Data

8-10
10-12
12-13
14-15
15-16
16-17
17-19
19-20
20-22
23-29
30-33
34

35
35
36-37

37
37-38
38-39



3.7

Data Analysis
3.7.1 Descriptive Analysis
3.7.2 Inferential Analysis

Chapter 4: Findings

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4

4.5

Introduction

Reliability test

Profile of respondents

Perception level of the people towards crime

4.4 1 Descriptive Statistic

Factors drive the perception of the people towards crime in
Kota Kinabalu city

4.5.1 Descriptive Statistics

4.5.2 Inferential Analysis

Chapter 5: Conclusion

5.1 Introduction

5.2 Discussion and research contribution objectives
in this research

5.3 Implications of the research

5.4 Limitation of study

5.5 Recommendation for future research

5.6 Conclusion

References

Appendix

39-40

41
41
42
43-45

46-52

53

53-57
57-59
59-60
61-63
63



