# UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA KAMPUS KOTA KINABALU

# FACULTY OF ADMINISTRATIVE SCIENCE AND POLICY STUDIES BACHELOR OF ADMINISTRATIVE SCIENCE (HONS)

A PRELIMINARY STUDY ON PEOPLE PERCEPTION TOWARDS THE SAFETY OF KOTA KINABALU FROM ORIME

NOR ATIKAH BINTI MOHAMMAD HISAMUDDIN 2013317213 NUR AMYRAH BINTI ZULKEFLI 2013932861

SEPTEMBER-JANUARY 2018

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, we would like thank to Allah, God Almighty, most gracious and most merciful for his blessing that we able to complete research report successfully. We would like to express our deep appreciation to our Research Supervisor for subject Applied Research Project (ADS 555), Dr. Haijon Gunggut for his guidance, supervision and assistance and encouragement in helping us to complete this research. Without his kindness and support, it might be impossible for us to finish this report successfully.

We also like to express our gratitude to our family members especially parents for the moral support and motivation to finish this challenging research study.

Apart from that, we would also like to take this opportunity to thank our beloved friends, classmates, and everyone for directly and indirectly helping us in accomplishing the objectives of research.

May Allah bless us all, Thank you.

Nor Atikah binti Mohd Hishamuddin Nur Amyrah binti Zulkefli Bachelor of Administrative Science (Honours) Faculty of Administrative Science & Policy Studies Universiti Teknologi MARA, Sabah.

### ABSTRACT

Criminal activities have become one of the major conundrum not only in Malaysia but the whole world. Crime creates worries and fear among the people. Therefore, this will cause negative perception towards the safety of the city. In this research study, the people perception towards safety in Kota Kinabalu has been carried out. In addition, this concept paper exploits the literature review in identify the factors that drive the perception of the people towards crime in Kota Kinabalu. This research also took within one year upon completion. Primary data was obtained from a set of questionnaires survey. Kota Kinabalu has been chosen as our study area and people in Sembulan. Kepavan and downtown Kota Kinabalu have been selected as our respondents. The eamestness of the crime has led the government in Kota Kinabalu to implement Safe City Program. This program has been implemented to decrease the crime rate and uphold the security of the community. It is also believed could create safe and peaceful atmosphere especially at the urban center. Based on the findings, the safety of Kota Kinabalu have been perceived less safe for the people and one main factors that drive the people's fear towards crime are surroundings and safety measures. Experiences in crime and media influences are less drive the people fear of crime in Kota Kinabalu. Based on these findings, the local authorities should make affirmative actions to reduce the crime rate in Kota Kinabalu and hopefully will improve the safety of Kota Kinabalu in the future.

# **Table of Contents**

Chapter 1: Introduction		Pages
1.1	Introduction	1-3
1.2	Problem Statement	4-5
1.3	Research Questions	5
1.4	Research Objectives	5
1.5	Scope of the study	6
1.6	Definition of Terms, Terminology and Concepts	6-7

# Chapter 2: Literature Review & Conceptual Framework

2.1	Introduction	8
2.2	Safe City	8-10
2.3	Crime	10-12
2.4	Fear of Crime	12-13
	2.4.1 Fear and Gender	14-15
	2.4.2 Fear and Age	15-16
2.5	Perception	16-17
	2.5.1 Types in Perception	17-19
2.6	Experiences with Crime	19-20
2.7	Media Influences	20-22
2.8	Safety Measures	23-29
2.9	Surrounding	30-33
2.10	Conceptual Framework	34

# Chapter 3: Research Method

3.1	Introduction	35
3.2	Research Design	35
3.3	Sampling Process	36-37
	3.3.1 Population	
	3.3.2 Sampling Technique	
	3.3.3 Sample Size	
3.4	Unit of analysis	37
3.5	Measurement or Instrument	37-38
3.6	Data Collection	38-39
	3.6.1 Primary Data	
	3.6.2 Secondary Data	

- 3.7 Data Analysis
  - 3.7.1 Descriptive Analysis
  - 3.7.2 Inferential Analysis

## **Chapter 4: Findings**

Introduction	41
Reliability test	41
Profile of respondents	42
Perception level of the people towards crime	43-45
4.4.1 Descriptive Statistic	
Factors drive the perception of the people towards crime in	46-52
Kota Kinabalu city	
4.5.1 Descriptive Statistics	
4.5.2 Inferential Analysis	
	Reliability test Profile of respondents Perception level of the people towards crime 4.4.1 Descriptive Statistic Factors drive the perception of the people towards crime in Kota Kinabalu city 4.5.1 Descriptive Statistics

## **Chapter 5: Conclusion**

Introduction	53
Discussion and research contribution objectives	
in this research	53-57
Implications of the research	57-59
Limitation of study	59-60
Recommendation for future research	61-63
Conclusion	63
	Discussion and research contribution objectives in this research Implications of the research Limitation of study Recommendation for future research

References Appendix